

Dinesh Kumar v. H.P. Ex Servicemen Corporation

CWP No. 10609 of 2025

03.7.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for the respondent.

CWP No. 10609 of 2025

Notice. Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, waives notice on behalf of the respondent. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.

CMP No. 15046 of 2025

Notice in the afore terms. Reply on or before the next date of hearing.

Precisely, prayer of the petitioner, as has been made in the instant application, is that till the final disposal of the main petition, no employee should be promoted as Senior Assistant from General Category. While placing on record representation dated 30.6.2025 submitted by the petitioner herein, to the respondent, whereby he requested to withhold the meeting of DPC, which was proposed to be conducted on 30.6.2025, in view of the objections to seniority list of Jr. Assistants/Clerks, Mr. Mukul Sood, learned counsel fairly states that till the time, afore objections are decided, respondent department has decided not to convene DPC for promotion to the post of Senior Assistant.

In view of the above, no orders, at this stage, are required to be passed. List on **6.8.2025**.

July 3, 2025
manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**